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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 1452

In the Matter of

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON,

Investigation into Pilot Programs to
demonstrate the use and effectiveness of
Volumetric Incentive Rates for Solar
Photovoltaic Energy Systems.

)
)
) OREGON DEPARTMENT OF
) ENERGY'S COMMENTS
)
)
)
)
)

Oregon Department of Energy ("ODOEH
) appreciates the opportunity to provide high­

level comments in regards to the Volumetric Incentive Rate (VIR) pilot program with a focus

on the design and implementation aspects only in regards to the volumetric incentive rates

(VIRs) for the October, 2012 solar pilot program capacity allocation.

1. Solar Insolation Zones and rate differentiation:

ODOE recommends that Staff consider keeping different $IkWh incentives for each zone in

the VIR pilot program at the residential level. The current $/kWh for each zone is 1) 0.411, 2)

0.346, 3) 0.346 and 4) 0.3171
• This rate differential allows for an even playing field of

identically sized systenls in all solar resource areas. Without the current distribution in rates,

cCliain zones may be disproportionately incented, resulting in ske\ved installations in certain

zones only.

III

III

III
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I http:www.pacificpower.netJenv/nmecg/osip/osipfaq.html
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A "one size fits all" approach in terms of the VIR rate may not be equitable, but an

equivalent rate adjusted by a production factor for each zone is equitable,

This concludes ODOE's comments.

DATED July 27, 2012,

Respectfully submitted,

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
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Assistant Attorney General 6~{lA~
Of Attorneys for the Oregon
Depatiment of Energy
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 2ilt day of July, 2012, I served the foregoing OREGON

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY)S COMMENTS upon the persons named on the service list, by

tnailing a fulC true and correct copy thereof and to such persons waiving such service by mail

who were served at their e-mail address as listed on the service list.

W
Randy AHphin
Idaho Power Company
rallphin@idahopower.com

W
Christa BealTY
Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70
Boise ID 83707-0070
cbeany@idahopower.com

W
Karl Bokenkamp
Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70
Boise ID 83707-0070
kbokenkamp@idallOpower.com

W
Melinda J. Davison
Davison Van Cleve PC
333 SW Taylor - Ste. 400
Portland OR 97204
mail@dvclaw.com

W
Gordon Feighner
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Ste. 400
Portland OR 97205
gordon@oregoncub.org

W
J. Richard George
Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon St lWTC1301
POl11and OR 97204
ricllard.george@pgn.com

W
Stephanie S. Andrus
PUC Staff--Department of Justice
Business Activities Section
1162 Com1 St NE
Salem OR 97301-4096
stephanie.andrus@state.or.us

W
John Bishop
Oregon AFL-CIO
1635 NW Johnson St.
Portland OR 97209
.jbishop@mbi law.com

W
Kacia Brockman
Energy Trust ofOregon
851 SW Sixth Ave. - Ste. 1200
Portland OR 97204
kacia@energytrust.org

W
Megan Walseth Decker
Renewable Northwest Project
421 SW6thAve.#1125
P0l11and OR 97204-1629
megan@rnp.org

W
Warren Fish
Multnomah County
501 SE Hawthorne, Ste. 600
P0I11and OR 972) 4
warren. fish@co.multnomah.or.us

W
Jennifer Gleason
Environmental Law Alliance
Worldwide
1877 Garden Ave
Eugene OR 97403
jen@elaw.org

W
Judy Bames
Oregonians for Renewable Energy
Policy
1425 SE 37th
Portland OR 97214
jbarnes@hevanet.com

W
Rex Blackbum
Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70
Boise ID 83707-0070
rblackburn@idahopower.com

W
Commissioner Jeff Cogen
Multnomah County Commission
50 I SE Hawthorne, Ste. 600
Portland OR 97214
district2@co.multnomah.or.us

W
Anne Dufay
Southeast Uplift Neighborhood
Coalition
3534 SE Main St.
POltland OR 97212
aIme@southeastuplift.org

W
Ryan Flynn
Pacificorp dba Pacific Power
825 NE Multnomah, Suite 1800
Portland OR 97232
ryan. tl ynn@pacificorp.com

W
Melody Guy
Oregon District Council of
Laborers'
melodyg@gwestoffice.net
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W
Jenny Holmes
Ecumenical Ministries Of Oregon
0245 SW Bancroft, Suite B
Portland OR 97239
iholmes@emoregon.org

W
Raymond S. Kindley
Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen
& Lloyd, LLP
1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Portland OR 97204-1136
rkindley@cablehuston.com

W
G. Catriona Mccracken
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Ste. 400
Portland OR 97205
catriona@oregoncub.org

W
Glenn Montgomery
Oregon Solar Energy Industries
Association
PO Box 14927
P0l1land OR 97293
glenn@oseia.org

W
Kathleen Newman
Oregon Interfaith Power & Light
)553 NE Greensword Dr.
Hillsboro OR 97214
kathleenoipl@fi·ontier.com
k.a.newman@frontier.com

W
Oregon Dockets
Pacificorp, dba Pacific Power
825 NE Multnomah St., Ste. 2000
Portland OR 97232
oregondockets@pacificorp.com

W
Lisa F. Rackner
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
419 SW 11th Ave., Suite 400
P0I11and OR 97205
dockets@mcd-Iaw.com

W
Robel1 Jenks
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Ste. 400
P0I1land OR 97205
bob@oregoncub.org

W
Andrew Koyaanisqatsi
Solar Energy Solutions, INC.
3730 SE Lafayette Ct
Portland OR 97202
andrew@solarenergyoregon.com

W
Steven McGrath
Sustainable Solutions Unlimited
LLC
1339 SE 8th Ave # B
Portland OR 97214
steve@solutions21 sLcom

W
Raymond P. Neff
465-1/2 River Rd
Eugene OR 97404
rpneff@efn.org

W
Lisa D. Nordstrom
Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70
Boise ID 83707-0070
lnordstrom@idahopower.com

W
Mark Pete Pengilly
Oregonians for Renewable Energy
Policy
PO Box 10221
Portland OR 97296
mpengi Ily@gmail.com

W
Gregory W. Said
Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70
Boise 10 83707
gsaid@idahopower.com

W
Teddy Keizer
1615 SE 30th Ave
P0l11and OR 97214
teddy@goteddygo.colll
teddy Ia@aol.com

W
JeffMalmen
Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70
Boise 10 83707-0070
imahnen@idahopower.com

W
Wendy McIndoo
McDowell Rackner & Gibson Pc
419 SW 11th Ave., Suite 400
Portland OR 97205
wendy@mcd-Iaw.com

W
Ben Nelson
Oregon District Council of Laborers
10245 SE Holgate Blvd
Portland OR 97266
nrocnelson@qwest.net

W
OREGON AFL-CIO
2110 State St
Salem OR 97301
atl-cio@oraflcio.org

W
Portland General Electric Company
PGE Rates & Regulatory Affairs
121 SW Salmon Street, lWTC0702
Portland OR 97204
pge.opuc. fi Iings@pgn.com

W
Irion A. Sanger
Davison Van Cleve
333 SW Taylor - Ste. 400
Portland OR 97204
mail@dvclaw.com
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W
Vijay A. Satyal
Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion St. NE
Salem OR 97301
vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us

W
John W. Stephens
Esler Stephens & Buckley
888 SW Fifth Ave Ste. 700
P0I11and OR 97204-2021
stephens@eslerstephens.com
mec@eslerstcphens.com

W
Daniel Weldon
MBA, LEEDAP
19790 South Ferguson Ten-ace
Oregon City OR 97045
leedbanker@gmnil.com

W=Waives paper service.

W
Matthew R. Seidman
Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion St. NE
Salem OR 97301
matthew.seidman@state.or.us

W
Mark Stokes
Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70
Boise TO 83707
lllstokes@idahopowcr.colll

W
Michael Youngblood
Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70
Boise TO 83707
myoungblood@idahopower.com

W
Moshrek Sobhy
Oregon Public Utility Commission
PO Box 2148
Salem OR 97308
llloshrek.sobhy@state.or.us

W
John M. Volkman
Energy Trust of Oregon
851 SW 6th Ave Suite 1200
Portland OR 97204
john.volkman@energytrust.org

DATED July 27, 2012.

Janet . Prewitt, OSB #853070
Assistant Attorney General
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